
 
 

13 June 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 03.06.16 

 

 

Economic & Community 
Development Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership:  
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Esler, Hogarth, Krogdahl, Lake, 
Maskell, McGarvey, Pearsall and Scott 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman 
 

   
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

   
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 March 2016,  as a correct 
record. 
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 20)   
 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder 
 

 Cllr. Hogarth  

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 
 

   
 

8. Policing over the past year- Presentation by 
Chief Inspector Roscoe Walford 
 

   
 

9. Community Safety Annual Report  (Pages 21 - 24) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 

10. Emergency Plan Update  (Pages 25 - 28) Kevin Tomsett 
Tel: 01732 227368 

11. Business Continuity Update 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 29 - 32) Kevin Tomsett 
Tel: 01732 227368 
 



 
 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 33 - 34)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

15 
 

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Abraham (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Esler, Lake, Maskell, Pearsall and Scott 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Krogdahl and 

Raikes 

 

 Cllr. Mrs. Morris was also present. 

 

31. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016, be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

32. Declarations of Interest  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

33. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

There were none. 

 

34. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Committee advised that he had taken part in 

an e-Safety day for local schools organised by the Community Safety Manager and IT 

Support Team Leader.  He had been linked remotely from the Council Chamber to school 

classrooms.  The children had been able to see each other but not him.  Cllr Firth had 

also linked in with a sleep better at night campaign about switching electronic gadgets 

off at night.  The feedback from the schools was that they would like more interaction 

with the council. 

 

The Community Safety Manager had visited New Ash Green and Hextable schools to give 

out certificates, and pictures had been taken for InShape.  There was an intention to set 

up future projects.  He had enjoyed the interaction and Cllr Firth had some interesting 

ideas, and he encouraged to pass any ideas they may have to the Community Safety 

Manager. 

 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Committee also reported that he had met with 

County Councillor Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, where a 

variety of issues such as pot holes, 20 mph zones had been discussed.  He had gained a 

fuller understanding of the financial constraints on KCC.  There had been some 

discussion with regards to issues around school parking.  A Member referred to a 

previous experience where even though parents were warned of a s
[...]
the address 

attracting national press coverage at similar events. The Council would place its own 

advertisement and all it would cost the Council was £9,975 for the first edition and 

around £4,500 for subsequent years.  It would then be mailed out to potential investors, 

which could be selected from a database of 40,000.  If Cabinet were to agree to this it 

was hoped that the first edition would be available at the end of October/ early 

November 2016. 

 

35. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 

There were none. 

 

36. West Kent LEADER Update  

 

Members considered a report, and received a presentation from the West Kent LEADER 

Programme Manager. 

 

West Kent LEADER was a source of funding available to farmers, growers, foresters, rural 

businesses and communities to help secure a sustainable future for rural West Kent.  

The last LEADER programme closed at the end of 2013, with West Kent LEADER having 

awarded over £1.25 million grant funding to 62 projects.  The West Kent LEADER Local 

Action Group had been awarded €2,266,000 for the period 2015-2020 and the scheme 

was now accepting outline applications. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 17 March 2016 

17 

 

In response to questions, the West Kent LEADER Programme Manager advised that at 

the moment they were still working through the new application process, learning 

timescales and therefore there was a soft launch and they would be contacting Parish 

and Town Councils shortly.  It was predominantly capital investments that were funded 

and the key was to illustrate job creation and/or growth.  Funding was not provided 

upfront, but claimed back. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

37. Community Safety Action Plan 2016/17  

 

The Community Safety Manager presented a report which sought approval for the 2016-

17 Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan.  The plan responded to the community 

safety priorities identified in the most recent Strategic Assessment. 

 

Members discussed the recent tabloid stories of misunderstanding of PREVENT, for 

example in schools.  The Community Safety Manager advised that there is some 

misunderstanding out there and that there is an opportunity to develop more work 

around listening to young people. Support has been offered to local schools.  She also 

confirmed in response to a question that she attended cross border meetings with 

neighbouring local authorities in relation to gangs.  

 

In response to comments on parking around schools, she is happy to liaise with local 

head teachers and write to parents if necessary.  The Council has limited duty around 

this,  but a letter to remind people of their responsibilities etc could help. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty.  

 

Resolved:  That the Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan for 2016-17, be 

recommended to Cabinet for approval.  

 

38. Sevenoaks District Tourist Accommodation  

 

Members considered a report which summarised the Economic Development aspects of 

a study by Hotel Solutions into tourist accommodation in the District.  The report covered 

current supply, local drivers of demand growth and a review of national trends in hotel 

and visitor accommodation development and staying-tourist markets. 

 

Members received a presentation from the Health & Communities Services Manager on 

the Tourist Accommodation Study, which set out future growth prospects for tourist 

accommodation in the Sevenoaks District. The District was well placed to capitalise on 

projected growth in the domestic short break and overseas tourist markets.  

Action 1:  Health & Communities Services Manager to forward details on the 

occupancy rate for the District. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 17 March 2016 

18 

 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 

agenda item 10. 

 

39. Economic Development Strategy Monitoring  

 

The Economic Development Strategy sets out an extensive action plan to be delivered in 

conjunction with partner organisations.  The majority of actions are expected to be 

completed by the end of 2018.  However it is recognised that this strategy has a number 

of ongoing activities and will need to evolve to fit economic conditions and external 

changes during the strategy lifetime.   

Members considered the economic development strategy action plan monitoring which 

had been circulated after the agenda publication but before the meeting, that gave 

further monitoring information.  The majority of the actions remained on target for 

delivery during the lifetime of the strategy. 

In response to a question, the Economic Development Officer confirmed that there was 

an error with Strategic Objective 3.4, which would be reviewed and amended to reflect 

that the expansion of Darenth Car Park in Westerham was taking place.   

Members welcomed the inclusion of Swanley Station in the Transport for London Zone 8 

with Oyster card system, however it was felt that Zone 6 or 7 would be more appropriate.  

It was therefore moved by Cllr. Scott, duly seconded and carried that Officers be 

requested to challenge South Eastern to review their decision to only make Swanley Zone 

8, rather than 6 or 7. 

The issue of a skills training gap - lack of appropriate training /higher education providers 

within the District, and employers not being able to recruit locally as a result, was 

discussed as something that needed to be addressed within the Strategy.  Creative 

thinking was needed as to how to open up opportunities for the provision/access to 

appropriate training, learning progression routes, whether by traditional methods or 

remote learning facilities. 

Action 2: Officers work with Cllr. Maskell to get the right conceptualisation within 

the Strategy. 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business, updated Members on the master planning 

for Swanley.  1,200 plus people had attended the recent Masterplan consultations in 

Swanley and Hextable.   

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 17 March 2016 

19 

 

It was important that this Advisory Committee was aware of the work but many of the 

necessary decisions wold fall to the Planning Advisory or Policy & Performance Advisory 

Committee.  There was a small officer working group working on reporting back to 

residents.  A newsletter was being produced at the beginning of April 2016, as it was 

important that residents were aware of decisions such as the demolition of the former 

Working Men’s Club and CAB buildings on the High Street. 

 

The Regeneration Advisor advised that the team would be looking at better ways of 

articulating the economic development strategy, and working at being more successful in 

funding bids from the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), as one of only 14 

Councils that was yet to be successful. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty.  

 

Resolved:  That  

 

i) Officers be requested to challenge South Eastern to review their decision to 

only make Swanley Zone 8, rather than 6 or 7; and 

 

ii) the progress made on delivering the Economic Development Strategy and its 

associated action plan, be noted. 

 

40. Work Plan  

 

The work plan was noted.  It was agreed to add six monthly monitoring to the meeting in 

December for the Community Safety Plan, Economic Development Strategy and 

Community Plan. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 17 March 2016 

20 

 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17/3/16 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 Health & Communities Services Manager 
to forward details on the occupancy rate 
for the District. 

 

The requested information is attached.  

The District occupancy document is from the 
Tourist Accommodation study that was 
undertaken in September 2015. We hope to 
commission another accommodation  study very 
soon. The data from the Sevenoaks District 
Accommodation Forum is much more recent, 
however the data is a little skewed due to 
inconsistencies in the individual responses. 
(01.06.2016) 

Emily Haswell 

Ext. 7261 

ACTION 2 Officers work with Cllr. Maskell to get 
the right conceptualisation within the 
Strategy. (Minute 39 – Economic 
Development Strategy Monitoring) 

The Economic Development Officer is making 
contact with Cllr Maskell so that we have a joined 
up approach to addressing the skills funding gap 
in the Economic Development Strategy.  An 
update will be given at the next Economic and 
Community Development Advisory Committee. 
(01.06.2016) 

Emily Haswell 

Ext. 7261 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Occupancy levels 

for Sevenoaks District

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



11

7

1

4

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Participation

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



Number of rooms = 1

47%

53%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

Anonymous - central Sevenoaks

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Number of rooms = 2

30%

70%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

The Old Manor house - Brasted

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



Number of rooms = 1

34%

66%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

Sakers Cottage

Sept 2015 – 31 March 2016

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



100%

0%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

Hever B&B and The Thatched cottage

21 Bookings turned away as fully booked

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



Number of rooms = 1

53%

47%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

Double Dance

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



Number of rooms = 63

51%
49%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

Donnington Manor Hotel

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 5



Number of rooms = 3

47%

53%

UTILISATION

Booked Free

Park Lane - Kemsing

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Anon
The Old Manor

Sakers cottage
Hever

Double Dance
Donnington

Manor Park Lane

47

30 34

100

53

63

47

UTILISATION

Untilisation

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 5



Sevenoaks District Tourist Accommodation study  

September 2015 

 

Midweek/Weekend Occupancies 

 
Estimated average weekday and weekend occupancies for hotels in and around 

Sevenoaks District in 2014 are summarised in the table below. 

 
WEEKDAY/ WEEKEND OCCUPANCIES – 2014  

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT & IMMEDIATE SURROUNDS 
 

Standard  Typical Room Occupancy 
% 

Mon-
Thurs 

Fri Sat Sun 

Sevenoaks District 3/4 Star Hotels 80 52 90 41 

Budget Hotels - Swanley/Tonbridge/Wrotham 
Heath 

88 80 92 58 

 
Source: Hotel Solutions – September 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee  - Monday 13 June 
2016 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities and Business 

Status: For Information  

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:   

This report looks at the work of the Community Safety Partnership from April 2015 
– March 2016.   

It takes into account all aspects of the Partnership reflecting on crime trends, CSU 
and successes 

This report supports the Key Aims of delivering a low crime ra
[...]
he Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups.  The decisions recommended through this report directly impact on end 
users.   The impact has been analysed and does not vary between groups of people. 
The results of this analysis are set out immediately below. 

There are no negative impacts – the annual report applies to all.  All victims of 
crime and anti-social behaviour are treated equally and fairly regardless of 
disability, age, sexual orientation, gender reassignment, marital or civil 
partnership, race, gender, carer status or religion and belief. 

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults.   

The Annual report makes a positive contribute to the safeguarding of children and 
vulnerable adults in the District. 

Resource (non financial) 

None 

Sustainability Checklist  

A sustainability checklist has been completed and a positive impact is anticipated. 

Conclusions 

The Community Safety Annual Report highlights the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership throughout 2015-2016 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



 

Appendices No appendices 

Background Papers: Sevenoaks District CSP Annual Report 2015-2016 

Lesley Bowles 
Chief Officer Communities & Business 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EMERGENCY PLANNING - UPDATE 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee – 13 June 2016 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides an update to the Advisory Committee on 
current Emergency Planning practises and procedures 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe Communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer Kevin Tomsett – ext: 7368 

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:   

That the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Council has statutory responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004 as a Category 1 responder, along with the ‘Blue Light’ emergency 
services, Kent County Council, the Environment Agency and the NHS. 

2. The District Council‘s main responsibilities are to provide humanitarian  
assistance during any event or evacuation, immediate care and longer term 
housing needs whilst aiding recovery, and throughout any event assisting 
with multi agency response, sharing information and mutual aid. 

3. An Emergency is defined, under the Act as an event or situation which 
threatens serious damage to human welfare or the Environment. 

Major Emergency Plan 

4. The major emergency plan is a framework document cross referencing with 
Councils’ and other Agencies’ plans, consisting of numerous document, but 
principally are: 

- Major Emergency Plan 
- Mutual Aid Agreement 
- Contacts List 
- District Emergency Centre Operations 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

- Local Multi Agency Flood Plan 
- Various Internal Plans From Media to Finance 
- Business Continuity Plan 

5. As a result of SDC organisational changes and those of the KCC Emergency 
Planning team all plans were updated throughout 2014 with a further review 
due later this year. Emergency Planning arrangements are currently subject 
to an internal audit and any recommendations will be incorporated within 
the amendments. 

6. These documents have not been reproduced in the report as they run to 
many pages, however, a copy is available on the SDC website. 

7. The Business Continuity Plan is subject to a separate report. 

Key Roles & Responsibilities 

8. To increase resilience across the Council, and to embed Corporate 
responsibility, an Officer Emergency Planning Working Group, chaired by the 
Chief Officer En
[...]

- Rest Centre Management training 
- Incident Liaison Officer Training 
- Scientific and Technical Advisory CELL (STAC) 

Relationship with other Emergency Planning Agencies 

14. The Council is a member of the Kent Resilience Forum (KRF) and continues 
to build strong relationships with Multi Agency Partners such as Kent County 
Council, the newly formed Kent Resilience Team (KRT comprises KCC, KF&RS 
and Police Emergency Planning Departments) amongst other partners such as 
the Environment Agency and Voluntary Sector. 

15. The Council is a representative on the following KRF groups: 

- Risk Assessment Group 
- Voluntary Sector Group 
- Local Authority Emergency Planning Group 

16. The District is also the Chair of the Business Continuity working group, 
currently tasked with writing a new plans for the County including Fuel 
Shortage and Resilient Telecommunications. 

Safety Advisory Groups 

17. Since the 2012 Olympic Games there has been a greater emphasis on all 
Local Authorities to host and Chair Safety Advisory Groups (SAG) potentially 
covering any public show or event within the District.  Key responsibility 
here, is to ensure public safety. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

18. The Council has traditionally held such SAGs for large scale events such as at 
Brands Hatch and the London Golf club but now Chairs a SAG for any event 
which may cause partners agencies such as the Police, Highways or any other 
agency concern for public safety and well-being. 

19. The role has developed and continues to develop with attendance at cross 
boundary SAGs (Tonbridge half marathon) with the potential for a Kent wide 
attendance and approach to create greater efficiency for all agencies 
attending. 

20. The Council also has a representative on the Kent Safety Advisory Steering 
Group. 

Community Resilience 

21. With particular reference to severe weather, the Council continues to work 
with Parish Councils & Community Resilience Groups to support and enhance 
where possible their local and immediate response to an unfolding event.  

22. Further to recent flooding (2013-14), greater links and pre-deployment of 
sandbags have been made with most Town & Parish Councils along the Eden 
& Darent rivers. Specific Community Flood Plans have been developed and a 
training and testing exercise was held in September 2015 with interested 
parties. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The Council has a small budget for Civil protection (£35,000) which is largely salary 
allocations for key staff responsibilities.  In the event of invoking emergency 
Planning procedures and actions, funding would need to be found from Partner 
Agencies, or from Council reserves, depending on the nature of the response.  In 
certain larger scale events, where expenditure exceeds a certain limit, funding can 
be recovered from Government above this limit (Belwin Scheme). 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Council has statutory responsibilities as a Category 1 responder under the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004. 

Equality Assessment  

There are no equalities impacts arising from this report.  

Appendices None 

Background Papers: None 

Richard Wilson 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



 

BUSINESS CONTINUITY - UPDATE 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee – 13 June 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides an update to the Advisory Committee on 
current Business Continuity practises and procedures 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe Communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer Kevin Tomsett – ext: 7368 

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:   

That the report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Council has statutory responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004 to hav
[...]
gents, contractors that 
may be required 

20. Similar to the Major Emergency Plan, the Business Continuity Plan is subject 
to a current audit and will be updated with any recommendation which 
arise. 

21. Later this year a ‘live’ exercise is planned which involves a number of staff 
working from, and providing a service from, our predefined backup location. 
Any learning will be fed back into the plan. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The Council has a small budget for Civil protection (£35,000) which is largely salary 
allocations for key staff responsibilities.  In the event of invoking emergency 
Planning procedures and actions funding would need to be found from Partner 
Agencies, or from Council reserves, depending on the nature of the response.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Council has statutory responsibilities under the Civil Contingency Act 2004 to 
prepare and maintain a Business Continuity Plan. Failure to have a plan in could 
potentially lead to critical services not being delivered in the event of a major 
incident. 

Equality Assessment  

There are no equalities impacts arising from this report.  

Appendices None 

Background Papers: None 

Richard Wilson 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 11



  

 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee Work Plan 2015/16 (as at 12/05/2016) 

13 June 2016  11 October 2016 13 December 2016 7 March 2017 

Community Safety Annual 
Report 

Emergency Plan Update 

Business Continuity Update 

 

Budget: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

Swanley Economic 
Development Strategy 

 

Community Safety Plan 

Economic Development 
Strategy  

Community Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)
	05 Results from SDAF - 31.05.16
	05 District occupancy - Tourist Accommodation study

	9 Community Safety Annual Report
	10 Emergency Plan Update
	11 Business Continuity Update
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Maskell (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Esler, Krogdahl, Lake, Maskell, McGarvey and 

Scott 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Barnes, Mrs. Bosley 
and Pearsall 
 

 Cllr. Eyre was also present. 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Hogarth be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 (Cllr. Hogarth in the Chair) 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Maskell be appointed as Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 
 
With the agreement of Committee, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 
agenda items 9 and 8 (Minutes 5 and 6 respectively). 
 
5. Community Safety Annual Report  

 
The Community Safety Manager presented a report which looked at the work of the 
Community Safety Partnership from April 2015 – March 2016, taking into account 



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 13 June 2016 

2 
 

all aspects of the Partnership reflecting on crime trends, and Community Safety 
Unit (CSU) and successes.  Members also received a presentation. 
 
The Chairman advised that there were individual ward related statistics and 
encouraged Members to seek them from the Community Safety Manager. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

6. Policing over the past year- Presentation by Chief Inspector Roscoe Walford  
 

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Roscoe Walford Members from whom 
Members’ received a presentation.   
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  In response, CI Walford advised 
that he did not believe the District was too lax in its licensing hours; if there were 
a major firearm incident local Officers would be first to the scene with Firearms 
Officers there within 25/30 minutes; and more consideration was being given to 
giving PCSOs more powers, however this was problematical as they were not Police 
Offices and any new powers would require more training.  A Member commented 
that there was a perception that there was no point in reporting crimes such as 
driving whilst on a mobile phone, therefore reported crime statistics would go 
down.  The Chief inspector advised that they could only prioritise with the 
resources they had and added that the community needed to be engaged to help 
prevent opportunities for crime.  With regards to speed check feedback he would 
be tasking his new Inspector to take this on.  Also in response to questions he 
reported that Cyber Crime was a big issue and there would be more investment in 
online fraud investigation and there would be more education and awareness 
campaigns. 
 
In challenging and rapidly changing times he was asked what the greatest progress 
and job satisfaction had been so far, to which he responded  - working smarter, 
new processes and generally the staff motivation was to ‘catch the bad guys’.  
Staff wanted to do the best they could for their area and do the right thing.  He 
was proud that Sevenoaks had the lowest recorded anti social behaviour in the 
county and relatively low crime levels. 
 
The Chairman thanked CI Walford on behalf of the Committee for attending and 
extended thanks to him and all his staff for the work they did. 
 
7. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted.  
 

Members commented on the information provided by the Sevenoaks District 
Accommodation Forum. 
 

In relation to Action 2 the Vice Chairman added that it was about addressing the 
skills gap and enabling businesses to strive and thrive.  Data had been gathered 
and the next step was to start developing a strategy for closing the gap. The issue 
was trying to marry up the large proportion of young people who had less than 



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 13 June 2016 

3 
 

level 1 education, and businesses finding themselves with a skills shortage and 
unable to recruit.  Local training providers were not necessarily providing the 
necessary training needs so the project would be investigating other providers. 
 
8. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder and Chairman, reported that he had recently held a ‘Tourism 
breakfast’ , a successful networking event.  One fresh idea arising from it was 
investigating turning Taxi drivers into local tourism ambassadors. 
 
He reported that he had visited a SupaJam Education Music and Media project in 
Swanley, which was being carried out in an unused building at the Orchard 
Academy.  It was unique to the District, a partnership between an independent 
business and Officers, offered to seriously disadvantaged  people who were 
engaged through music and encouraged to create business plans etc which 
therefore motivated them to improve their basic numeracy and literacy skills.   
 
He advised that since taking up the Portfolio he had had themes to his approach 
starting with ‘support, enable, get out of the way’, followed by ‘what’s the scale 
of your ambition’ and ‘before and after’.  These were cumulative and he was now 
introducing a new one ‘looking outward’ which would be looking at encouraging 
schemes such as the Supajam one. 
 
He further welcomed Cllr. McGarvey as a new Deputy Portfolio Holder and thanked 
Cllr Abraham for his previous work as Deputy and congratulated  him on his new 
position as Vice Chairman of the Council. 
 
9. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
 

10. Emergency Plan Update  
 

The Head of Parking and Surveying presented a report which report provided an 
update on current Emergency Planning practises and procedures.  The Council has 
statutory responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 as a Category 1 
responder, along with the ‘Blue Light’ emergency services, Kent County Council, 
the Environment Agency and the NHS.  The District Council‘s main responsibilities 
are to provide humanitarian  assistance during any event or evacuation, immediate 
care and longer term housing needs whilst aiding recovery, and throughout any 
event assisting with multi agency response, sharing information and mutual aid. 
 
In response to a question, as to whether there was a specific out of hours contact 
protocol, Members were advised that they should just ring the main switchboard 
which was manned out of hours by the CCTV Control Room. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 13 June 2016 

4 
 

11. Business Continuity Update  
 

The Head of Parking and Surveying presented a report which provided an update 
on current Business Continuity practises and procedures. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.03 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


